
STUDENT DEMOGRAPHICS (THECB CERTIFIED DATA)

Student Characteristics
District-wide

Spring 2011 - 2015

11-15
% chg

Student Headcount -13.20%

Semester Credit Hours -11.23%
Average Credit Hours 2.26%

Contact Hours -13.92%
Average Contact Hours -0.83%

Full-time Student Equivalent (FTSE) -11.23%

Residency In-District 31,455 73.31% 31,336 75.42% 28,036 73.30% 27,003 72.41% 27,324 73.36% -13.13%
Out-of-District 5,670 13.21% 5,372 12.93% 3,886 10.16% 3,440 9.22% 3,600 9.67% -36.51%
Out-of-State/International 1,051 2.45% 1,018 2.45% 937 2.45% 904 2.42% 942 2.53% -10.37%
Exemption/Waiver 4,730 11.02% 3,825 9.21% 5,388 14.09% 5,947 15.95% 5,378 14.44% 13.70%

Gender Male 19,070 44.45% 18,538 44.62% 17,112 44.74% 16,683 44.73% 16,902 45.38% -11.37%
Female 23,836 55.55% 23,013 55.38% 21,135 55.26% 20,611 55.27% 20,342 54.62% -14.66%

Student Status Part-time 33,433 77.92% 34,019 81.87% 29,769 77.83% 28,752 77.10% 30,561 82.06% -8.59%
Full-time 9,473 22.08% 7,532 18.13% 8,478 22.17% 8,542 22.90% 6,683 17.94% -29.45%

Race/Ethnicity White 22,651 52.79% 21,232 51.10% 18,474 48.30% 17,458 46.81% 17,075 45.85% -24.62%
(Unduplicated - Black 3,829 8.92% 3,679 8.85% 3,025 7.91% 2,891 7.75% 2,706 7.27% -29.33%
students were Hispanic 11,708 27.29% 12,071 29.05% 11,211 29.31% 11,221 30.09% 11,825 31.75% 1.00%
counted in only Asian 2,172 5.06% 2,109 5.08% 2,015 5.27% 2,018 5.41% 1,992 5.35% -8.29%
one category) Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 48 0.11% 55 0.13% 61 0.16% 64 0.17% 71 0.19% 47.92%

Am. Indian/Alaskan Native 366 0.85% 341 0.82% 319 0.83% 326 0.87% 313 0.84% -14.48%
Non-Resident Alien 195 0.45% 186 0.45% 184 0.48% 163 0.44% 151 0.41% -22.56%
Two or more 323 0.75% 508 1.22% 608 1.59% 864 2.32% 1,103 2.96% 241.49%
Unknown 1,614 3.76% 1,370 3.30% 2,350 6.14% 2,289 6.14% 2,008 5.39% 24.41%

Age 16 and Under 1,220 2.84% 1,271 3.06% 1,313 3.43% 1,375 3.69% 1,573 4.22% 28.93%
17 1,898 4.42% 2,034 4.90% 2,055 5.37% 2,383 6.39% 2,081 5.59% 9.64%
18 3,329 7.76% 3,263 7.85% 3,239 8.47% 3,423 9.18% 3,505 9.41% 5.29%
19-21     11,059 25.77% 10,676 25.69% 9,850 25.75% 9,551 25.61% 10,006 26.87% -9.52%
22-24 6,572 15.32% 6,288 15.13% 5,697 14.90% 5,420 14.53% 5,561 14.93% -15.38%
25-30 8,491 19.79% 7,840 18.87% 6,995 18.29% 6,607 17.72% 6,534 17.54% -23.05%
31-35 3,820 8.90% 3,855 9.28% 3,359 8.78% 3,242 8.69% 3,128 8.40% -18.12%
36-50 5,254 12.25% 5,014 12.07% 4,553 11.90% 4,179 11.21% 3,846 10.33% -26.80%
51-64 1,161 2.71% 1,207 2.90% 1,084 2.83% 1,009 2.71% 893 2.40% -23.08%
65 and over 102 0.24% 103 0.25% 102 0.27% 105 0.28% 117 0.31% 14.71%
Average Age 26.30 26.30 26.10 25.80 25.40

Spring 2014Spring 2011 Spring 2012 Spring 2013

42,906 41,551 38,247 37,294

367,329 352,029 329,530 322,329
8.56 8.47 8.62 8.64

6,774,816 6,474,893 5,994,014 5,795,507
157.90 155.83 156.72 155.40

24,489 23,469 21,969 21,489

156.58

21,738

Spring 2015

37,244

326,077
8.76

5,831,793

NOTE:  Refer to Glossary for defi nitions of terms.  Percents may not add to 100 due to rounding.

Source:  THECB Certifi ed Reports
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Student Characteristics
Student Headcount by Age and Gender

Spring 2015

Age
16 and Under 625 3.7% 948 4.7% 1,573 4.2%
17 862 5.1% 1,219 6.0% 2,081 5.6%
18 1,614 9.5% 1,891 9.3% 3,505 9.4%
19-21 4,841 28.6% 5,165 25.4% 10,006 26.9%
22-24 2,648 15.7% 2,913 14.3% 5,561 14.9%
25-30 3,002 17.8% 3,532 17.4% 6,534 17.5%
31-35 1,354 8.0% 1,774 8.7% 3,128 8.4%
36-50 1,524 9.0% 2,322 11.4% 3,846 10.3%
51-64 360 2.1% 533 2.6% 893 2.4%
65 and over 72 0.4% 45 0.2% 117 0.3%

TOTAL 16,902 100.0% 20,342 100.0% 37,244 100.0%
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NOTE:  Percents may not add to 100 due to rounding.

Source:  THECB Certifi ed Reports
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STUDENT DEMOGRAPHICS (THECB CERTIFIED DATA)

Student Characteristics
Student Headcount by Unduplicated Race/Ethnicity and Gender

Spring 2015

Unduplicated Race/Ethnicity

White 8,058 47.67% 9,017 44.33% 17,075 45.85%
Black 1,103 6.53% 1,603 7.88% 2,706 7.27%
Hispanic 5,165 30.56% 6,660 32.74% 11,825 31.75%
Asian 891 5.27% 1,101 5.41% 1,992 5.35%
Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 30 0.18% 41 0.20% 71 0.19%
Am. Indian/Alaskan Native 151 0.89% 162 0.80% 313 0.84%
Non-Resident Alien 56 0.33% 95 0.47% 151 0.41%
Two or more 554 3.28% 549 2.70% 1,103 2.96%
Unknown 894 5.29% 1,114 5.48% 2,008 5.39%

TOTAL 16,902 100.00% 20,342 100.00% 37,244 100.00%

Male Female Total

White
45.85%

Black
7.27%

Hispanic
31.75%

Asian
5.35%

Hawaiian/
Pacific Islander

0.19%
Am. Indian/

Alaskan Native
0.84%

Non Resident Alien
0.41%

Two or more
2.96%

Unknown
5.39%

NOTE:  Percents may not add to 100 due to rounding.

Source:  THECB Certifi ed Reports
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International Student Headcount by Country and Region
Spring 2015

Source:  THECB Certifi ed Reports

Africa 98 Asia (continued) Europe (continued)
Algeria 3 Singapore 2 Serbia and Montenegro 1
Angola 4 Sri Lanka 3 Spain 1
Benin 1 Thailand 2 Sweden 3
Burundi 5 Turkmenistan 2 Switzerland 3
Cameroon 10 Uzbekistan 1 Turkey 4
Central African Republic 1 Vietnam, North 2 Ukraine 3
Congo 2 Vietnam, South 49 United Kingdom 6
Cote D'lvoire 5
Equatorial Guinea 1 Australia & Oceania 5 Middle East 56
Ethiopia 4 Australia 4 Bahrain 3
Ghana 4 Western Samoa 1 Iran 13
Guinea 4 Iraq 10
Kenya 7 Caribbean 4 Israel 2
Liberia 4 Dominican Republic 1 Jordan 6
Libya 2 Haiti 1 Kuwait 1
Madagascar 1 Jamaica 2 Lebanon 3
Mauritius 1 Saudi Arabia 12
Morocco 12 Central America 72 Sudan 2
Nigeria 14 Belize 3 Syria 2
Senegal 4 Costa Rica 1 United Arab Emirates 2
Somalia 1 El Salvador 15
South Africa 3 Guatemala 11 North America 542
Tanzania 2 Honduras 33 Canada 17
Uganda 1 Nicaragua 8 Mexico 525
Zimbabwe 2 Panama 1

South America 63
Asia 364 Europe 73 Argentina 2
Afghanistan 5 Albania 5 Bolivia 5
Armenia 3 Belgium 2 Brazil 12
Azerbaijan 2 Bulgaria 1 Chile 1
Bangladesh 3 Czech Republic 1 Colombia 17
Cambodia 3 Finland 1 Ecuador 1
China (Peoples Republic) 46 France 5 Peru 6
China (Taiwan) 12 Germany, Fed. Rep. 10 Trinidad & Tobago 3
Hong Kong 6 Greece 1 Uruguay 2
India 61 Hungary 1 Venezuela 14
Indonesia 19 Iceland 4
Japan 17 Ireland 1 Other International 504
Korea, North 1 Italy 2 Other Foreign 504
Korea, Republic of 87 Kazakhstan 5
Macau 1 Latvia 1
Malaysia 5 MacEdonia 1
Mongolia 1 Norway 1
Nepal 13 Poland 1
Pakistan 11 Portugal 1 Total Students 1,781
Philippines 7 Russia 8 Total Countries 112
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Student Characteristics
Student Intent
Spring 2015

Intent
Spring

2011
Spring

2012
Spring

2013
Spring

2014
Spring

2015
11-15

% chg

Earn an associate degree (2 years) 15,614 16,129 14,432 13,525 13,180 -15.6%
Earn a certificate (less than 2 years) 2,586 2,550 2,227 2,382 2,418 -6.5%
Earn credits for transfer 16,879 15,321 15,102 15,219 15,750 -6.7%
Courses to get a new or better job or 2,175 1,382 1,165 993 954 -56.1%
     to improve skills for current job
Courses for personal enrichment 1,874 1,822 1,634 1,502 1,572 -16.1%
Did not respond 3,778 4,347 3,687 3,673 3,370 -10.8%

TOTAL 42,906 41,551 38,247 37,294 37,244

p g

5-yr Spring Comparison

Associate degree
35.39%

Certificate
6.49%

Credits for transfer
42.29%

Improve job skills
2.56%

Personal enrichment
4.22%

Did not respond
9.05%

NOTE:  Percents may not add to 100 due to rounding.

Source:  THECB Certifi ed Reports
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